

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AND NATIONAL AND STATE
TRADE ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 729-6337

*Counsel for Atlantic
Legal Foundation*

SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
PATRICK C. VALENCIA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. BY APPLYING A LAX FORM OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY, THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION INVITES STATES TO CHILL DISFAVORED SPEECH.....	9
II. ANONYMITY IS ESSENTIAL FOR PEOPLE AND COMPANIES TO FREELY AND EFFECTIVELY SPEAK AND ASSOCIATE.....	12
A. Recent History Is Replete With Examples Of Businesses And Advocacy Organizations Facing Retaliation For Their Speech.....	13
B. Anonymity Enables More Effective Free Speech Through Collective Speech.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	19
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 13, 20
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8, 10, 16
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	18
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	13, 15
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	11
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 425 P.3d 927 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> <i>in part and rev’d in part</i> , 461 P.3d 334 (Wash. 2020).....	14
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	9
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	11, 12
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
DISCLOSE Act of 2012, S. 3369, 112th Congress (2012)	16
DISCLOSE Act of 2014, S. 2516, 113th Congress (2014)	16
DISCLOSE Act of 2017, S. 1585, 115th Congress (2017)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>A Letter on Justice and Open Debate</i> , Har- per’s Magazine (July 7, 2020), https://ti- nyurl.com/259lv7l8	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
James Dao, <i>How the Anonymous Op-Ed Came to Be</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 8, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/u05tjbh8	12
Andrew Dorn, <i>Johnson Says Oregon DOJ Didn't Show 'Loyalty' In Civil Rights Case</i> , Or. Pub. Broad. (Oct. 17, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/ca4bjb4v	15
Raymond J. La Raja, <i>Political Participation and Civil Courage: The Negative Effect of Transparency on Making Small Campaign Contributions</i> , 36 Political Behavior 753 (2014)	17
Michael Luo, <i>Group Plans Campaign Against G.O.P. Donors</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2008), https://tinyurl.com/54akwwv2	16
Lloyd Hitoshi Mayer, <i>Disclosures About Disclosure</i> , 44 Ind. L. Rev. 255 (2010).....	18
Ben Smith, <i>Group Targets Liberal Donors</i> , Politico (Sept. 30, 2008), https://tinyurl.com/1riov59d	17
Bradley A. Smith, <i>In Defense of Political Anonymity</i> , City J. (2010), https://www.tinyurl.com/yyafwotm	9, 19
Isabel Vincent, <i>Hamptons Brewery Targeted with Boycott Over Black Lives Matter Support</i> , N.Y. Post (Aug. 29, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/1gfb1q39	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
George Zornick, <i>Progressives Mount Major Campaign to Intimidate Corporate Election Donors</i> , <i>The Nation</i> (Mar. 12, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/3hslj87t	16
